Mow, certainly, if there is an offer for talks from these leaders of ULFA, we will be very
happy to hold talks with them and when talks take place, certainly, they will be treated in a

dignified manner.
SHRI S.5. AHLUWALIA: That means it’s not surrender.

SHRIP. CHID AMBARAM: | have answered, Sir.

sft fasaofiar Sart - wrmfer SO, # w41 A2ieg W ge S 9 § 6 9 ave O e
Athl b ARFAST Ior B A RS R @1 arest Bl & qlg, ITh WY negotiation P b
foTT appeal % T8 €, BN S T €187 AT BT 3ER ¥ Id1 91l £ fh NDFB & 519 aumd
TRRHA 3R NLFT & favadies < a1 &1 1 3R T 31 &1 F1 57 Al ¥ i 3/l ST
A B b [0 29N SIBR @1 aet § gH A w3 11 3did w32 gEdl 9 ug @ b
NDFB \_rI\Tnegotiation HW?ETE-}, I AN T demand =1 &7 S AN A T€T negotiation B
& 91, 3T W Sl U AT G4 organise B8 1 d Al d1c1 38 & [ Y q1e1civs, separate
FIRTIUE & & IR | 3141 910 a1 T&1 21 T81 Yerad I Al separate T2 IIUS HT TH sentiment
& 3T SHH! oIehY G981 Ueh 141 SR 1 &1 21 1 ST AIgT o SITUeh] NDFB & |1l &1 d1el
21 Y& & q21 orethl 4 Fo719 dvg 9 onfiel $1 &, 39 a%8 ¥ NDFB 3R NLFT & 12 arrest &3+ &
13 Ardied B A1 TET BN ?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, my appeal is common to all insurgent groups in the North-

East. They must give up any demand for sovereignty. They must abjure violence and lay down
arms and then, certainly, the way is open to talks. That applies to all the groups in the Morth-
East. | think a clear, categorical, and firm stand on these lines has paid dividends in the last few

weeks and in the last fewr months.

As far as the NDFB is concerned, there is a pro-talk faction in the NDFB and, at the
moment, talks are under way with the pro-talk faction through the interlocutor. As far as the
anti-talk faction led by Ranjan Daimary is concerned, | don’t know where he is and | don’t know

what his status is.
Action plan to eradicate Maoist menace
*283. PROF. P.J. KURIEN : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether some parts of the country are affected by the Maoist violence;
(b) if s0, the details thereof;
(c) the steps taken by Government to free the country from such violence;
(d)  whetheritis afact that Maoists get assistance from across the border;
(e)  whether Government contemplates any political solution to the problem;
()  if so, the details thereof; and

(g) the action plan, if any, formulated by Government to eradicate the Maoist menace
forever?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI AJAY MAKEN):
(a)to (g) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



Statement
(a)and (b) The details are given in the Annexure.

(c) to {g) Government has adopted an integrated approach in dealing with L\WE activities
in the area of security, development and public perception. State Governments deal with the
various issues related to naxalite activities in the States. The Central Government supplements
their efforts in several ways. These include deployment of Central Paramilitary Forces (CPMFS)
and Commando Battalions for Resolute Action (CoBRA); sanction of India Reserve (IR)
battalions; setting up of Counter Insurgency and Anti-Terrorism (CI/—\T) schools; modernization
and upgradation of the State Police and their Intelligence apparatus under the Scheme for
Modernization of State Police Force (MPF Scheme); re-imbursement of security-related
expenditure under the Security Related Expenditure (SRE) scheme; filling up critical
infrastructure gaps under the scheme for Special Infrastructure in Leftwing Extremist affected
States; assistance in training of State Police through Ministry of Defence, Central Police
Organizations and Bureau of Police Research and Development; sharing of intelligence;
facilitating inter-State coordination; launching special intra-state and inter-state coordinated
joint operations, assistance in community policing and civil actions and assistance in
development works through a range of schemes of different Central Ministries.

There is no evidence to indicate that the Maoists are getting any assistance from across the

border.

State Government have, from time to time, appealed to the Left Wing Extremists to abjure
violence and hold talks with the Government on issues that are of concern to them. As far as the
Central Government is concerned, it will welcome such talks between State Governments and
Left Wing Extremists provided Left Wing Extremists abjure violence and give up their so-called

“armed struggle™.

PROF. P.J. KURIEN: Sir, in fact, this question was subjected for discussion in the House
on ‘internal security’ wherein the Minister dealt with most of the points, quite convincingly also,
But, however, | am not satisfied with the answer he has given today. Sir, the first sentence of the
answer says, “Government has adopted an integrated approach in dealing with LVWE activities in
the area of security, development and public perception”. But, the whole page of the answer
deals with action taken from the security angle, and only makes a casual mention of the
development. So, this approach is not acceptable. Sir, this Maoist menace should be seen as a
prohlem not just of law and order, but, equally or more than a problem of economy and
development. | don’t want to take much time. | would like to know whether the Government has
any special development programme for the LWE -affected areas; if so, give me the details, and
if not, whether the Government will consider special package for development of these LWE-

affected areas.

SHRI AJdAY MAKEN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, last week, when the question of similar nature
appeared, | had replied in detail as to what the Government is doing as far as the developmental

front is concerned.



PROF. P.J. KURIENM: But vou did not give it in the answer.

SHRI AJAY MAKEN: | am just telling you now. Sir, the Government has come out with a
focus area approach in which 34 districts of eight States are chosen for special attention on
planning, implementation and monitoring of development schemes. Out of these, eight most
affected districts in four States have been selected in Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Orissa and Jharkhand
for integrated security and development action plan. Three specific schemes are heing
implemented for these areas. First and foremost, the road requirement plan has been prepared
for the Mational Highways, State Highways and major district roads in these areas for which Rs.
7300 crores have been allocated. Under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana, three vears’
prospective plan for all habitations of 250 and ahove in tribal areas, and 500 and above in plain
areas are being taken up and these norms are much less than what the normal norms are.
Hundred per cent Central assistance for Ashram schools in tribal sub-plan areas and hostels for
ST girls and boys are being sanctioned. Besides, 69 schemes of 20 different Ministries are also
underway, and all these schemes and different plans are being monitored at the level of Cabinet
Secretary. Under the Backward District Initiative Scheme also, we had sanctioned Rs. 2475
crores in 55 Maxaliteinfested districts. On the request of the Ministry of Home Affairs, the Ministry
of Environment and Forests has allowed one hectare of forest land for non-forest purposes and
for social and physical infrastructure, including schools and other social activities. Also, the
Ministry of Environment and Forests has allowed us to convert all kutcha village roads into pucca

village roads.

PROF. P.J. KURIEN: If these are the development programmes, | am satisfied. Sir, the
Minister, in his reply, in the last para said, “From time to time, the Government have appealed to
the Left Wing Extremists to abjure violence and hold talks with the Government on issues that
are of concern to them™. This is an appeal made by the Government of India. But, in the reply, in
this House, the hon. Minister said that Left Wing Extremists, through somebody, informed that
they are not prepared to abjure violence. What does that mean? It means that the violence wil
continue, the Government will continue and the menace will continue. VWhat | want to know is
whether the hon. Minister will make a special effort to establish contacts with their leaders
directly or through the middlemen or through the appointment of some interlocutors acceptable
to them so that even when they say that they don’t abjure violence there is some communication
with them, and we can find out whether there is any possibility of having a solution to the

problem.

SHRI P. CHID AMBARAM : Sir, | appreciate the sentiment of the hon. Member. But, | think,
there is no room at all for sending contradictory signals in this behalf. As | said in the discussion
last week, we must understand the character of Maxalite movement. Once we understand the
character of Maxalite movement, | think, it is imperative that we require that they should abjure
violence before we hold talks. | reiterate that if the Naxalites abjure violence, we are willing to
hold talks with them on any matter of concern, whether it is development or mining or

infrastructure or governance infrastructure. On any matter of concern we are willing to hold talks



with them. There are, of course, a number of well-meaning individuals and groups which offer to
mediate these talks between the Government and the Naxalites. | encourage them. But, so far, |
have not received any concrete offer on behalf of the Maxalites offering to abjure violence and
come forward for talks.
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o & foro fepe Toifds oo o &S wasial fharan? srR fhar an a2

2t 35T ATehT: NN TR 39 91 &1 STaRE w0 T H18 TGN g1 8
MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Prasanta Chatterjee. ... (Inferruptions )...
2ft fa g Sfeam: W=, T8 799 &1 3T 21 3T L ...(DET)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, one question at atime. Please. ...ﬂnterruptions)...

off fama sfeam: & amuer W aifew, dfeT R 7o &1 SR ol 7€ amn &
cor o (CHAETT)... TE AV FETAT TS 2 ..(TFEH)...

ft SR wifr: 9, 7= TReT J 91 (ATEE). .
=ft gty TIfor S, ©isT 3 35 SR .. (aT). .

SHRI BALBIR PUNJ: Sir, everybody knows that in the 2004 Assembly elections, the
Congress ...(Interruptions )...

=ft faa sfeam: gyl vgie, 95151 9 S SR o & ... (=1=9em). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Tnferruptions )... Please sit down. ...(Inferruptions)... GEE)
DR Sf, ATTH Harel 81T .. (FET).

ft BT i |, T Wil S A T 2 (g .
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Pany, | am cautioning you again. ...{Interruptions )...
sft favrr pfeaR: ST ¥ I JHT ...(E)... TFTfer] I e b .. (raem)...

sft warafd: 3y 95 ST WIS . (REEF)... 3T 6 S8V ...(qEH)... Tei-Te], 3
AT UB feran 2, U warel ¥ SArat A T Ue A & .. (SEEH)...




sft foma dfear: i-adi Te, g9 e gEd &, JfbT 9% g &1 9 i s &
..(SFEIT)...

sft aadiz g1 2004 ¥ 31T Y2 & (G W b G b U R HIUF | MR
g1er e et o ... (Aae). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: | have not called out your name. | am sorry. ...ﬂnterrupﬁons)... Please
resume your places. ...(Interruptions)... Please resume vour places. ...(Inferruptions)...
Please don’t create indiscipline in the House. ... (Inferruptions ). ..

sft famra wfears: sl i, 89 STl g arEd & ... (aem)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...{Interruptions )... Please.
3ft TR GF: 2004 & TG H Ugel HIUH - AT Haw1 A A1 3TH g/l fdaran?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(fnferruptions)... Please. Shri Prasanta Chatterjee.
...(Interruptions )...

sft fama wfear: S=i9 sivaii® foar on F1 . (@aem)... 32 ®a1 6 sfvaiRe
STFERT T2 & T R 3RS 6 o .. (FaL)... 3R {6 7erR &1 a9siiar T fha
ofT, Al I 91 & ....(HFEH)...

ff Jarafer: 37 Sy WS & f AT B WA misleading €, 91 3T SHPT notice 3Tl
I ST I h T 3o procedures gl - (SFET). ..

2ft faa SfeaR: W, ...(FAYH)... 3R T8 S99 o1 I18d & ... (D). .

SHRIBALBIR PUNJ: Sir, the Minister is trying to avoid the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You raise it by appropriate methods. This is not the way to do it. Please
go ahead.

sft fera foperR agdd: v, ...(EE)... W1 H1 STdTd SR T2 AT, (FAEE)...
ft wurdfer: T€1, T ara &1 UE F9dE| . (HIEHTH)...

=ft IS INETA: I, ...(FALH)... I 6l 6 U6 Tard & Th SaH ..(AIHH)..
3R 3P ST Ta ] STAT I ... (AFIH)...

off wamafe: SRIT . (FEIH)... TR AT SS9 ST unsatisfactory THS &, T1 3T AT
TeiRad g el notice IRTY ...(RIGRIT).... 3R STdTd misleading & A1 el &, 1 S¥Hd forw gar
procedures g .. (SAdEM)... Please go ahead.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir, the hon. Prime Minister has describhed the Maoist
violence as the greatest danger. Mow one of his Cabinet colleagues has openly and repeatedly
said that there is no Maoist in West Bengal where Joint Operation is going on in certain areas.
Such utterance is undermining the Joint Operation.

MR. CHAIRMAN : What is yvour question?
SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE ¢ What is the hon. Minister’s reaction on this?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | cannot react to a statement attributed to a Minister and
which is published in newspapers. | can only answer gquestions on matters that are within
my knowledge and within the knowledge of the Ministry of Home Affairs. In the heat of political



dehate in West Bengal we find that a number of statements have been made by different political
parties and different political leaders. Obviously, Sir, you will not ask me to comment upon the
correctness or otherwise of one statement or the other.

Funds for maintenance of NHs in Maharashtra

*284. SHRI Y.P. TRIVEDI : Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be

pleased to state:

(a) whether funds were provided for maintenance of Mational Highways (NHs) in
Maharashtra from 2005 to 2009;

(b)  if so, the details of funds provided, year-wise;
(c)  the amount spent from the funds provided; and
(d) if not, the reasons for not providing the funds?

THE MIMNISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI R.P.N. SINGH): (a) to (d) Yes, Sir. The Ministry is regularly providing funds for
maintenance of MNational Highways so as to keep them in traffic worthy conditions through the
State PWD/NHAI/BRO. The details of the funds allocated/spent from 2005 up to 30.11.2009 are
given in Statement which is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Details of Alfocation and Ulilization of Funds for maintenance and repairs of National Highways in
the State of Maharashira

Year Amount allocated Amount utilized
(Rs. in crores) (Rs. in crores)
2005-06 64.07 62.07
2006-07 64.74 64.18
2007-08 68.14 68.14
2008-09 9424 94.94
2009-10 84.24 43,78

(*up to 30.11.2009)

SHRI Y¥.P. TRIVEDI: Sir, the figures given by the hon. Minister show a very depressing
picture. For the year, 2009-10, whereas, the funds allocated were Rs. 84.24 crores, the amount
actually utilised is only 50 per cent, that is, Rs. Rs. 43.78 crores. | would like to submit that
maintenance of Highways is as important as building it. Will the Government consider giving
stretches of Highways to private corporations to maintain them and get in return only the

advertisement value of their products as it is done in some other countries?

SHRI R.P.M. SINGH: Sir, the funds for maintenance of MNational Highways in the State of

hMaharashtra has been allocated as Rs. 84 crores. Like in other States, this money is allocated to
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